
 
 

 
 
 
7 October 2016 
 
 
To: All Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 19 October 2016 at 3.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned; and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 
 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 7 SEPTEMBER 2016  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 7 September 2016 as a true and 
correct record. 
 

3  PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 9 - 42) 
 

 To consider the Public Health Annual Report 2015 the purpose of which is to present 
the Director of Public Health’s independent assessment of local health needs, 
determinants and concerns. 
 

4  HEALTHY WEIGHT STRATEGY UPDATE  (Pages 43 - 48) 
 

 To present an update to the Board on the progress with regard to the implementation 
of Blackpool’s Healthier Weight Strategy, and to provide a brief on the recently 
released National Child Obesity Strategy. 

Public Document Pack



 
5  HEALTHWATCH BLACKPOOL PRIORITIES SURVEY AND 2016/17 WORKPLAN REPORT 

 (Pages 49 - 62) 
 To present and demonstrate the evidence based plan of work which Healthwatch 

Blackpool intends to carry out over the course of the 2016/17 financial year. 
 

6  BLACKPOOL BETTER START UPDATE  (Pages 63 - 70) 
 

 To receive a presentation giving an overview of the Better Start programme in 
Blackpool and progress to date.  
 

7  FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 71 - 76) 
 

 To consider the draft Forward Plan for the Health and Wellbeing Board.  
 

8  DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

 To note the dates of future meetings as follows: 
 

30 November 2016 

18 January 2017 

1 March 2017 

19 April 2017 

 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory 
Manager, Tel: 01253 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 
2016 

 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor Cain, Cabinet Secretary (Resilient Communities), Blackpool Council 
 
Councillor Clapham, Opposition Group Member, Blackpool Council 
Councillor D Coleman, Cabinet Assistant (Resilient Communities), Blackpool Council 
Eddy Jackson, Blackpool Healthwatch Representative 
Phil Jones, Area Group Manager, Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service 
Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health, Blackpool Council 
Wendy Swift, Chief Executive, Blackpool Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Mary Whyham, Blackpool Healthwatch Chairman 
   
In Attendance:  
Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Manager, Blackpool Council 
Venessa Beckett, Corporate Development and Policy Officer, Blackpool Council 
Lynn Donkin, Public Health Specialist, Blackpool Council 
Callum Dixon, Commissioning Manager, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 
Chief Inspector Nikki Evans, Lancashire Constabulary 
Paul Greenwood, Interim Chief Executive, Blackpool Council for Voluntary Services 
Dr Simon Jenner, Principal Educational Psychologist/Service Manager Special Educational 
Needs and Disabilities, Blackpool Council 
Sam Nicol, Healthier Lancashire Programme Director 
Liz Petch, Public Health Specialist, Blackpool Council 
Steve Winterson, Engagement and Partnerships Director, Lancashire Care NHS 
Foundation Trust 
 
Apologies: 
 
David Bonson, Chief Executive Officer, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 
Delyth Curtis, Director of People, Blackpool Council 
Dr Amanda Doyle, Chief Clinical Officer, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 
Roy Fisher, Chairman, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 
Jane Higgs, Director of Operations and Delivery, NHS England 
Sue Moore, Chief Operating Officer, Lancashire Care NHS Foundation Trust 
Dr Leanne Rudnick, GP Member, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group  
Karen Smith, Deputy Director of People (Adult Services), Blackpool Council 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 
The Chairman announced to Board members that since the last meeting Councillor Eddie 
Collett, Board Member and the Blackpool Council Cabinet Member for School 
Improvement and Children’s Safeguarding, had passed away.  
 
Board Members expressed their condolences to Councillor Collett’s family and colleagues 
on this sad event and held a minute’s silence.  
 
 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 
2016 

 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  
 
3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 20 JULY 2016 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board considered the minutes of its last meeting held on 20 
July 2016. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2016 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.  
 
4 STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING GROUP UPDATE 
 
The Board received an update on the work of the Strategic Commissioning Group from Dr 
Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health. 
 
Dr Rajpura reminded members that a verbal update had been given to the Board at its 
last meeting on the items considered by the Strategic Commissioning Group at its 
meeting on the 20 July 2016 and Dr Rajpura highlighted the shift by Lancashire Fire and 
Rescue to a new, co-designed, more holistic Prevention and Wellbeing Visit. 
 
Dr Rajpura then outlined that the next meeting of the Strategic Commissioning Gr
[...]
ts of the Children and Families Act and the impact of this.  
 
 
10 FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Board considered the draft forward plan for forthcoming agendas, which would 
enable the Board to strategically plan its future agendas and ensure that items were 
relevant to the Board’s priorities.  
 
The Board noted that it had already agreed under Minute Item 4 to receive an update on 
the monitoring of the Better Care Fund. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan as set out in Appendix 9a, to 
the agenda. 
 
11 DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the dates of future meetings as follows: 
 

19 October 2016 

30 November 2016 

18 January 2017 Page 6



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 7 SEPTEMBER 
2016 

 
 

1 March 2017 

19 April 2017 

  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 4.45pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Tel: 01253 477157 
E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

Relevant Officer: Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health 

Relevant Cabinet Member:  
 

Councillor Amy Cross, Cabinet Member for Adult 

Safeguarding and Reducing Health Inequalities 

Date of Meeting: 
 

19 October 2016 

 

PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT  
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To consider the Public Health Annual Report 2015 the purpose of which is to present 
the Director of Public Health’s independent assessment of local health needs, 
determinants and concerns. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 
 
2.2 

To receive the Public Health Annual Report 2015. 
 
To endorse the recommendations made in the report namely: 
 

1. That NHS England/Public Health England should lead work to improve the 
take up of the second dose of the MMR vaccine. 

2. The Clinical Commissioning Group should take a lead role in the coordination 
and planning of activities to promote take up of seasonal flu locally. 

3. That Partner organisations and the local business community be encouraged 
to follow the Council’s lead in taking action to promote healthier weight and 
consider adopting their own Declarations on Healthier Weight. 

4. That Organisations across the town should continue to take a multi-faceted 
approach to reducing rates of smoking in pregnancy. 

5. Public health staff should continue to work with the NHS to maximise 
opportunities in the prevention agenda as a key part of New Models of Care. 

6. That the Council’s Public Health Team should undertake a health equity audit 
for the Health Checks programme to identify opportunities to improve the 
performance, quality and outcomes of the local programme. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The report takes a look at a selection of work from the past year with examples of 
particularly notable projects from each of the three domains of public health 
practice; protecting the public’s health, promoting health and wellbeing, and 
healthcare public health.   
 
On the subject of health protection the report describes the introduction of a tattoo 
hygiene rating scheme to improve infection control practices in tattoo and piercing 
premises, the Love my Beach campaign which is successfully improving the quality of 
local bathing waters, and the modernising of local sexual health services. Within the 
health promotion section the report looks at developments in the areas of reducing 
smoking and promoting healthier weight.  The final section discusses the 
opportunities for improving public health offered by the NHS-led Fylde Coast New 
Models of Care programme and the NHS Health Check Programme which is 
commissioned by the Council.   
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.3b Is the recommendation in accordance 
[...]
ctively 
supported to make lifestyle changes in the first 
instance, where this is clinically appropriate. This will 
involve patients and GPs agreeing a programme of 
lifestyle improvements and checking in regularly to 
assess progress. This should include the opportunity 
to re-risk score an individual if progress has been 
made within a 12 month period; 

3. People identified as being at high risk are included 
on relevant diseases registers within their GP 
practice in order that they can be actively monitored 
and treated for their condition. 

The new specification was introduced in July 2015, 
and early indications are that this is working well. We 
are looking forward to more detailed evaluation in the 
coming months. 

Page 37



Page 22 of 26

Public Health Annual Report 2015

Recommendations

1. NHSE/PHE should lead work to improve the take up 
of MMR 2.

2. CCG should take a lead role in the coordination and 
planning of activities to promote take up of seasonal 
‘flu vaccine.

3. I encourage partner organisations and the business 
community to follow the Council’s lead in taking 
action to promote healthier weight and consider 
adopting their own versions of the Local Authority 
Declaration on Healthier Weight.

4. Organisations across the town should continue to 
take a multi-faceted approach to tackling Smoking 
in Pregnancy, acknowledging the complexities that 
individuals and communities have in Blackpool. 
This will include taking a proactive and sometimes 
innovative approach to test assumptions as to 
what works and building a new evidence base as to 
successful interventions.  

5. Public Health staff should continue to work with 
the NHS in order to maximise opportunities in 
the prevention agenda as a key part of the New 
Models of Care. This includes our commitment to 
ensure community engagement in order that this 
new model of delivery recognises and responds to 
the wider community and determinants of health 
and looks for opportunities to
[...]
of the report: 
 

1.1 To present an update to the Board on the progress with regard to the 
implementation of Blackpool’s Healthier Weight Strategy, and to provide a brief on 
the recently released National Child Obesity Strategy. 
 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 

To  receive updates on: 
 
1. progress with the implementation of the Healthier Weight Strategy 

 
2. The government’s recently released National Child Obesity Strategy: A Plan for 

Action (August 2016).  
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board discuss the opportunities for further local 
action across members and partners, particularly with regard to the actions raised in 
the governments recently released National Child Obesity Strategy: A Plan for Action 
(August 2016).  
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1.0 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overweight and obesity remain a very significant health concern for the local 
population, affecting 25.7% of 4-5 years olds, 38.0% of 10-11 year olds and 74.5% of 
adults in the town. 
 
The underlying drivers of overweigh and obesity rates are extremely complex and 
comprise a wide range of interacting factors including individual knowledge and 
skills, social and cultural norms, and environmental and economic factors.  

Page 43

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Over the past year, significant progress has been made on implementing the 
Healthier Weight Strategy.  In particular the adoption of a Local Authority Declaration 
on Healthier Weight has demonstrated Blackpool Council’s commitment to 
supporting people toward healthier weight.  
 
In recent weeks the government has released the National Child Obesity Strategy.  
This includes fourteen areas for action, some of which are relevant local action.  A 
number of the locally applicable actions are already considered in Blackpool’s 
Healthier Weight Strategy. The Health and Wellbeing Board will be invited to discuss 
opportunities for further local action.   
 

3.2a Is the recommendation contra
[...]
es considerations: 
 

7.1 
 

None. 
 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

Reducing inequalities in health is a key activity for the Council’s Public Health team. 
The Healthier Weight Strategy seeks to reduce inequalities in excess weight across 
the town.    
 

9.0 Financial considerations: 
 

9.1 
 

None. 
 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1 None. 
 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 
 

11.1 
 

None.  
 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

12.1 
 

None.  
 

13.0 Background papers: 
 

13.1 
 

National Child Obesity Strategy: A Plan for Action (August 2016) 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/54
6588/Childhood_obesity_2016__2__acc.pdf  

  

Page 46

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/546588/Childhood_obesity_2016__2__acc.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/546588/Childhood_obesity_2016__2__acc.pdf


 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

Relevant Officer: Steven Garner, Healthwatch Blackpool Service Manager 

Relevant Cabinet Member:  
 

Councillor Graham Cain. Cabinet Secretary (Resilient 

Communities) 

Date of Meeting: 19 October 2016 

 

HEALTHWATCH BLACKPOOL PRIORITIES SURVEY AND 2016/17 
WORKPLAN REPORT 
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To present and demonstrate the evidence based plan of work which Healthwatch 
Blackpool intends to carry out over the course of the 2016/17 financial year. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 
 
2.2 

To consider the report at Appendix 5a and its findings. 
 
To consider how the work of Healthwatch Blackpool can assist with the aims and 
duties of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

Healthwatch Blackpool is a statutory independent body which aims to increase 
public/service user involvement in local health and social care service provision. Its 
[...]
the 
issues within these services and will assist in providing more focused areas for a 
service review. 
 
A raw data report (Appendix 5b) was produced alongside this report to show all the 
issues and services highlighted as a concern. 
 
A timetable was created in order to allow for planning and execution of service 
reviews. This timetable took into consideration busier times for services (e.g. 

Page 50



 
 
 
5.9 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.10 
 
 
 
 
5.11 
 
 
 
 
5.12 

increased demand on Accident and Emergency over Winter period) and Care Quality 
Commission reviews (e.g. Lancashire Care’s inspection in September 2016). 
 
The timetable for service reviews has been agreed by the Healthwatch Blackpool 
board as follows: 
July and August:  Care Home reviews 
September and October:  Blackpool Hospital 
November and December:  Adult Mental Health Services 
January and February:  GP Surgeries 
March and April:   Emergency Services (including Accident and Emergency,               
blue light services and 111) 
 
Each review will consist of a survey or questionnaire to present to users of the 
service, and will conclude with a written report with findings and recommendations 
(where relevant) to be presented to the service for comment before public 
publication. 
 
Prior to each service review, Healthwatch Blackpool will meet with service managers 
to discuss their ongoing action plans and any identified areas which may benefit from 
service user input. This will allow Healthwatch Blackpool to engage with the service 
and increase the influence of the service user voice.  
 
Where possible, Healthwatch Blackpool will run concurrent wider public 
consultations in order to increase feedback and to potentially reach an audience 
which may not engage with the service frequently.  
 

5.13 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 

5.14 List of Appendices:  
  

Appendix 5a Healthwatch Blackpool Priorities Survey and Workplan 
June 2016 report  
[...]
me is a Lottery funded initiative, one of four other sites in 
England focused on improving outcomes for children and their families pre-birth to 
four. Blackpool Better Start is targeted in seven of the most deprived wards in 
Blackpool, Claremont, Talbot, Brunswick, Clifton, Grange, Victoria, and Bloomfield. 
 
The Blackpool Better Start partnership is led by the NSPCC and includes the Council, 
Police, Hospital Trust, Clinical Commissioning Group and Community representatives. 
The Blackpool Centre for Early Child Development (CECD) is the strategic hub for 
driving the work of the partnership, ensuring innovation and development with 
partners and community of the interventions within the portfolio.  
 
In the first year of delivery Blackpool Better Start interventions benefited nearly 
2,000 children and families and over 600 members of the early years workforce. 
 
The Blackpool Centre for Early Child Development has been heavily involved in the 
re-commissioning of the 0-19 Health Pathway and have been working with the 
Council’s Public Health team to ensure that the early years element provided to 
families is high quality support in the mandated, universal and targeted offer. The 
team are working with South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust on the 
Enhanced Healthy Child Pathway (ECHP), this work enables Early Years professionals 
to have the opportunity to share positive work and challenges and develop together 
the vision of the future pathway. 
 
The partnership is working with Alain Gregoire (Chair of the Maternal Mental Health 
Alliance) on Perinatal Mental Health Pathway for Blackpool. The Maternal Mental 
Health Alliance has funding for three years to develop tools which can be used to 
evaluate pathways and services which will improve mental health outcomes for 
mothers, and infants during pregnancy and the first year after birth.  
 
The targeted interventions which are being implemented are all evidence based or 
based on good evidence and the team work closely with the program developers to 
ensure they met the needs of Blackpool parents. Currently the team are working 
closely with the University of Michigan to be the first place in the UK to deliver 
‘Survivor Mum’s’ and working with University of Birmingham to evaluate its for 
further use in the UK.  
 
 
 
 

Page 64



5.7 
 
 
 
 
5.8 
 
 
 
5.9 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.10 
 
 
 
 
 
5.11 
 
 
 
 
5.12 
 
 
 
5.13 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Julia Seng and Dr. Elsa Montgomery, Head of Midwifery at Kings College, London are 
delivering a workshop in November 2016 which will provide an opportunity for 
partner agencies to come together and learn new skills and take away a toolkit for 
use in general practice.  
 
Blackpool Centre for Early Child Development  is also looking at piloting ACE’s within 
Social Care team and are working Lancashire Care Foundation Trust on a toolkit for 
practitioners.  
 
The Blackpool Centre for Early Child Development team has worked with experts to 
ensure the latest knowledge is brought to project development, this includes Griffith 
University, Jean Gross OBE, Honor Rhodes from the Tavistock Centre for Couples 
Relationships, University of Birmingham, University of Central Lancashire and the 
team will in November be meeting with the New York Academy of Science to start a 4 
year leaners programme with key international academics to share the findings from 
the interventions.  
 
In the community work Betterstart has created 6 new posts which directly deliver 
community action projects these include park rangers, engagement workers and 
physical activity coaches. Blackpool Centre for Early Child Development has tendered 
with local third sector organisations to support our delivery this includes supporting 
community voice our parent’s advisory group and outdoor activity programme. 
 
In total £1.5Million has been committed to development of green spaces within the 
Better Start wards within the areas of Early Years Play spa
[...]
 reports to be sent to 
Venessa Beckett by 12 noon on 
Wednesday 16 November 2016 

 

BOARD MEETING BOARD BUSINESS ITEMS THEMED DEBATE DEADLINE FOR REPORTS 

Wednesday 
18 January 2017 
3.00 – 5.00pm 

 

Formal SUB-GROUP UPDATES 
 
1. Strategic Commissioning Group 

update 
 
BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
 

 
 

All finalised reports to be sent to 
Venessa Beckett by 12 noon on 

Wednesday 4 January 2017 

 

 

P
age 76


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 7 September 2016
	3 PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT
	Appendix 3a Public Health Annual Report 2015

	4 HEALTHY WEIGHT STRATEGY UPDATE
	5 HEALTHWATCH BLACKPOOL PRIORITIES SURVEY AND 2016/17 WORKPLAN REPORT
	Appendix 5a Healthwatch Blackpool Priority Survey and Workplan Report June 2016 APPROVED
	Appendix 5b Healthwatch survey raw data

	6 BLACKPOOL BETTER START UPDATE
	Appendix 6a Better Start Annual Report 2016 final

	7 FORWARD PLAN
	Appendix 7a Draft HWB Forward Plan 2016-17 updated 5 Oct






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 19 OCTOBER 
2016 

 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor Cain, Cabinet Secretary (Resilient Communities), Blackpool Council 
 
Councillor Clapham, Opposition Group Member, Blackpool Council 
Councillor Collett, Blackpool Council 
Roy Fisher, Chairman, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 
Eddy Jackson, Blackpool Healthwatch Representative 
Phil Jones, Area Group Manager, Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service 
Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health, Blackpool Council 
Dr Leanne Rudnick, GP Member, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group  
 
   
In Attendance:  
Venessa Beckett, Corporate Development and Policy Officer, Blackpool Council 
Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Manager, Blackpool Council 
Matthew Burrow, Head of Corporate Assurance, Blackpool, Fylde and Wyre Hospital Trust 
Merle Davies, Director, Blackpool Centre for Early Child Development 
Nicky Dennison, Senior Public Health Practitioner 
Lynn Donkin, Public Health Specialist 
Steven Garner, Healthwatch Blackpool Service Manager 
Suzanne Gilman, Speciality Registrar- Public Health, Blackpool Council 
Paul Greenwood, Interim Chief Executive, Blackpool Council for Voluntary Services 
 
 
Apologies: 
David Bonson, Chief Executive Officer, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning Group 
Delyth Curtis, Director of People, Blackpool Council 
Dr Amanda Doyle, Chief Clinical Officer, Blackpool Clinical Commissioning 
Jane Higgs, Director of Operations and Delivery, NHS England 
Sue Moore, Chief Operating Officer, Lancashire Care NHS Foundation Trust 
Karen Smith, Deputy Director of People (Adult Services), Blackpool Council 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  
 
2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 7 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
The Board considered the minutes of the last meeting held on the 7 September 2016. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 7 September 2016 be approved and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record.  
 
3 PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 
 



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 19 OCTOBER 
2016 

 
 

The Board considered the Public Health annual report 2015 which presented to the Board 
the Director of Public Health’s independent assessment of local health needs, 
determinants and concerns. 
 
Mrs Lynn Donkin gave a brief presentation outlining the four key areas addressed in the 
report namely progress on last year’s recommendations, protecting health, improving 
health and healthcare. 
 
In terms of the progress on last year’s recommendations, Mrs Donkin reminded members 
that the recommendations had been based around the Due North report on health equity 
in the North West. A number of these recommendations including the Blackpool Alcohol 
Inquiry, the Better Start programme, Blackpool Housing Company and the Community 
farm/shop had subsequently been integrated into the updated Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy. 
 
Mrs Donkin highlighted a number of successes in protecting health including the 
introduction of a rating system for tattooing and body-piercing and the improvements in 
bathing water quality. She then highlighted two areas for further work the take up of pre-
school boosters and the take up of flu vaccination for health care professionals. 
 
Mrs Donkin then outlined progress in terms of improving health noting that an update on 
the Healthy Weight Strategy was included elsewhere on the agenda and highlighted that 
further recommendations were outlined to build further on the successes of the Tobacco 
Control Strategy. 
 
Mrs Donkin then briefly outlined the areas covered by the healthcare area of the report 
noting that the Board received regular updates on the New Models of Care had already 
been received by the Board.  
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To receive the Public Health Annual Report 2015. 
 

2. To endorse the recommendations made in the report namely: 
 

i. That NHS England/Public Health England should lead work to improve the take up 
of the second dose of the MMR vaccine. 
 

ii. The Clinical Commissioning Group should take a lead role in the coordination and 
planning of activities to promote take up of seasonal flu locally. 
 

iii. That Partner organisations and the local business community be encouraged to 
follow the Council’s lead in taking action to promote healthier weight and consider 
adopting their own Declarations on Healthier Weight. 
 

iv. That Organisations across the town should continue to take a multi-faceted 
approach to reducing rates of smoking in pregnancy. 
 

v. Public health staff should continue to work with the NHS to maximise 



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 19 OCTOBER 
2016 

 
 

opportunities in the prevention agenda as a key part of New Models of Care. 
 
 
 

vi. That the Council’s Public Health Team should undertake a health equity audit for 
the Health Checks programme to identify opportunities to improve the 
performance, quality and outcomes of the local programme. 

 
 
4 HEALTHY WEIGHT STRATEGY UPDATE 
 
The Board received an update on the Healthy Weight Strategy from Mrs Lynn Donkin, 
Public Health Specialist, and Mrs Nicky Dennison, Senior Public Health Practitioner on the 
implementation of the Healthy Weight Strategy. 
 
Mrs Dennison highlighted key areas of the implementation of the strategy since 
December 2015 in particular that Blackpool Council had adopted the Local Authority 
Declaration on Healthier Weight, becoming the first authority in the country to do so. She 
equally highlighted the implementation of Healthy Vending Guidelines and healthier 
catering.  
 
It was noted several local pieces of work had featured as good practice case studies in 
national documents most notably the giving up loving pop (GULP) campaign.  
 
The Board noted the recent release by the government the National Child Obesity 
Strategy.  The strategy included 14 areas for action and it was agreed that further work 
be undertaken to consider how the Healthy Weight Strategy could address these 
opportunities once further information had been received. 
 
Mrs Dennison then outlined key next steps for the new year including further campaigns 
around healthy lunch boxes and fizzy drinks and engagement with partners including 
headteachers of schools.  
 
Board members expressed concern that many of the initiatives were not being 
implemented by partners. In order to address this concern members agreed that a 
summit on healthy weight be organised where stakeholders could receive assistance and 
guidance and sign up to a number of initiatives. The Board agreed to consider in the 
future scrutiny of partners who had not undertaken to assist in the delivery of the 
strategy.  
 
Resolved: 
 
1. To  note  the updates on: 
 

progress with the implementation of the Healthier Weight Strategy 
 
The government’s recently released National Child Obesity Strategy: A Plan for Action 
(August 2016).  

 



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 19 OCTOBER 
2016 

 
 

2. To organise a multi-agency summit to share best practice with partners including 
Academy schools.  

 
 
5 HEALTHWATCH BLACKPOOL PRIORITIES SURVEY AND 2016/17 WORKPLAN REPORT 
 
 
The Board received the Healthwatch Priorities Survey and Workplan for 2016/17. 
 
Mr Steven Garner, Healthwatch Blackpool Service Manager, presented the workplan and 
the survey to members. He highlighted the identification of 5 key areas namely: 
GP Surgeries, Emergency Services, Adult Mental Health, Blackpool Hospital 
and Care Homes. He then explained the responses had therefore resulted in a work plan 
as follows: 
 
July and August:  Care Home reviews 
September and October:  Blackpool Hospital 
November and December:  Adult Mental Health Services 
January and February:  GP Surgeries 
March and April:   Emergency Services (including Accident and Emergency,               
blue light services and 111) 
 
In response to questions from the Board Mr Garner and Mr Eddy Jackson, Healthwatch 
representative confirmed that they felt the responses to the consultation exercise had 
been representative but had hoped to learn from the experience for the future and 
improve the response rate. The Chairman suggested that board partners could be a good 
source of information as to ways to potentially increase the number of responses to 
consultation in the future.  
 
The Board considered that the workplan appeared to be suitable for purpose and 
appeared to address the areas of greatest concern.  
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To note the report at Appendix 5a and its findings. 
 

2. To agree that all future reports consider how the work of Healthwatch Blackpool 
can assist with the aims and duties of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

3. To encourage board partners to share best practice in consultation with Blackpool 
Healthwatch. 
 

4. To receive regular updates on the work of Blackpool Healthwatch initially on a 
biannual basis.  

 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 19 OCTOBER 
2016 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 BLACKPOOL BETTER START UPDATE 
 
The Board received a presentation on the operation of the Blackpool Better Start 
initiative from Merle Davies, Director, Blackpool Centre for Early Child Development. 
 
In the first year of delivery Blackpool Better Start interventions had benefited nearly 
2,000 children and families, and over 600 members of the early years workforce. 
 
The Blackpool Centre for Early Child Development has been heavily involved in the re-
commissioning of the 0-19 Health Pathway and had been working with the Council’s 
Public Health team to ensure that the early years element provided to families is high 
quality support in the mandated, universal and targeted offer. The team are working with 
South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust on the Enhanced Healthy Child 
Pathway (ECHP), this work enables early years professionals to have the opportunity to 
share positive work and challenges and develop together the vision of the future 
pathway. 
 
The partnership had also worked on a Perinatal Mental Health Pathway for Blackpool. The 
Maternal Mental Health Alliance has funding for three years to develop tools which can 
be used to evaluate pathways and services which will improve mental health outcomes 
for mothers, and infants during pregnancy and the first year after birth. Currently the 
team are working closely with the University of Michigan to be the first place in the UK to 
deliver ‘Survivor Mum’s’ and working with University of Birmingham to evaluate its for 
further use in the UK.  The partnership had also investigated the implementation of the 
PAUSE programme working with mothers who had previously had children taken into 
care.  
 
Resolved:  
 
To note the presentation on the Better Start programme.  
 
7 FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Board considered the draft forward plan for forthcoming agendas, which would 
enable the Board to strategically plan its future agendas and ensure that items were 
relevant to the Board’s priorities.  
 
The Board noted that it had already agreed under Minute Item 5 to receive an update on 
the work of Blackpool Healthwatch. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the Health and Wellbeing Board Forward Plan as set out in Appendix 9a, to 
the agenda. 
 



MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 19 OCTOBER 
2016 

 
 

 
 
 
 
8 DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
To note the dates of future meetings as follows: 
 

30 November 2016 

18 January 2017 

1 March 2017 

19 April 2017 

 
 
 
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 5.15pm ) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Tel: 01253 477157 
E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 

 


